Cultural Resources Records Search for the TEP Kino to DMP 138kV
Transmission Line
Project
Prepared by:
Chance Copperstone, M.A
Tierra Right of Way Services, Ltd.
1575 East River Road, Suite 201
Tucson, Arizona 85718

McConville and
Holzkamper 1955
1970-9.ASM Campbell T.I.—22nd Street unknown unknown
1987-141.ASM
Proposed CAP East, Phase I Design
Water Pipeline Alignment, Pima County
Arizona State Museum Euler 1987
1993-163.ASM
Plumer-22nd Street to Himmel Park
Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Elson 1993
1994-323.ASM
Campbell-3rd St. Reclaimed Water Main
Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1995
1996-111.ASM Kino and 36th Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Lindeman 1996
1997-105.ASM
Tucson Boulevard-Elm Street Main
Replacement Project Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1997a
1997-28.ASM
Kino Community Center Reclaimed
Water Main Project
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1997b
1997-322.ASM 22nd Street/ Santa Rita Main Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Thiel 1998
1997-33.ASM
Kino-Silverlake Main Replacement
Project Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1997c
1997-34.ASM
Broadway-Campbell Main Replacement
Project Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1997d
1998-265.ASM Speedway Campbell Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 1998a
1998-37.ASM Cherry Avenue Main Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Vint 1998
1999-587.ASM PBNS Level 3 Fiber Optic Line SWCA Doak 1999
2000-284.ASM Moratorium Streets Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2000
2002-372.ASM 18th Street/10th Ave Main Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2002a
2003-398.ASM Bus Pullouts, Phase I Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2003a
2004-1035.ASM Sidewalk Program Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Hall 2004
2006-767.ASM Modern Streetcar Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2006a
2009-832.ASM 22nd Street Survey
Tierra Right of Way
Services
Jones 2009a

1997-28.ASM
Kino Community Center Reclaimed
Water Main Project
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1997b
1997-322.ASM 22nd Street/ Santa Rita Main Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Thiel 1998
1997-33.ASM
Kino-Silverlake Main Replacement
Project Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1997c
1997-34.ASM
Broadway-Campbell Main Replacement
Project Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1997d
1998-265.ASM Speedway Campbell Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 1998a
1998-37.ASM Cherry Avenue Main Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Vint 1998
1999-348.ASM CAP Main Manhole Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 1999a
1999-587.ASM PBNS Level 3 Fiber Optic Line SWCA Doak 1999
2000-284.ASM Moratorium Streets Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2000
2001-243.ASM 36th Street Housing Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2001
2002-372.ASM 18th Street/10th Ave Main Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2002a
2003-398.ASM Bus Pullouts, Phase I Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2003a
2004-1035.ASM Sidewalk Program Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Hall 2004
2006-767.ASM Modern Streetcar Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2006a

Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1997a
1997-322.ASM 22nd Street/ Santa Rita Main Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Thiel 1998
1997-33.ASM
Kino-Silverlake Main Replacement
Project Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1997b
1997-34.ASM
Broadway-Campbell Main Replacement
Project Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1997c
1997-35.ASM
Speedway-Campbell Main Replacement
Project Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1997d
1998-265.ASM Speedway Campbell Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 1998a
1998-311.ASM Broadway/Park Pedestrian Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 1998b
1998-37.ASM Cherry Avenue Main Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Vint 1998
1999-99.ASM University Blvd./6th Ave. Main Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 1999a
1999-587.ASM PBNS Level 3 Fiber Optic Line SWCA Doak 1999
2000-284.ASM Moratorium Streets Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2000
2001-139.ASM Block 42 Buell's Addition Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Brack 2001
2002-325.ASM
Euclid and Speedway Improvements
Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2002b
2002-372.ASM 18th Street/10th Ave Main Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2002a
2003-1318.ASM Highland Avenue Survey Harris Environmental Group Fahrni  2003
2005-927.ASM 1099 East Broadway Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2005
2006-36.ASM
Broadway Campbell Advance
Acquisition Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Hall 2006
2006-734.ASM Feldman's Neighborhood Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2006b
2006-767.ASM Modern Streetcar Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2006a
2009-204.ASM Euclid Ave Survey Tierra Right of Way Services Jones 2009b
2009-832.ASM 22nd Street Survey Tierra Right of Way Services Jones 2009c
2010-57.ASM
COT 09-53 San Antonio Neighborhood
Reinvestment
SWCA Tucker 2010a

ASM No. Project Name Company Reference
1980-155.ASM Santa Cruz/SW Interceptor Project Arizona State Museum Adams et al. 1980
1991-88.ASM
Archaeological Survey of Glenn-
Fairview Main Replacement
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1991a
1991-91.ASM
Archaeological Survey of Fairview
Avenue - Grant Road to 15th Avenue
Widening
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1991b
1995-323.ASM
MOUNTAIN/GRANT-FORT
LOWELL
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Swartz 1995
1998-267.ASM Miracle Manor Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 1998c
2000-723.ASM
AT&T NexGen/Core Project Link 3
Class 3 Survey
Western Cultural Resource

Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2012
2014-323.ASM
Grant Road Survey from Oracle to
Swan
William Self Associates
Wygant and Boley
2014
Note: Bolded survey numbers are those that occurred within the past 10 years.
Table 10. Previously Recorded Archaeological Sites within 91 m (300 feet) of Proposed
Alternative Route A
Site No. Affiliation Site Type Eligibility Status Reference
AZ FF:9:17(ASM) Euroamerican road trail Eligible (SHPO) Fahrni 2005
Table 11. Summary of Previous Projects That Intersect Proposed Alternative Route B
ASM No. Project Name Company Reference
1980-155.ASM Santa Cruz/SW Interceptor Project Arizona State Museum Adams et al. 1980
1991-88.ASM Glenn-Fairview Main Replacement Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1991a
1991-91.ASM
Archaeological Survey of Fairview Avenue -
Grant Road to 15th Avenue Widening
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1991b
1996-102.ASM Grant-First Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Swartz 1996
1997-35.ASM
Speedway-Campbell Main Replacement
Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1997e
1998-267.ASM Miracle Manor Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 1998
2000-284.ASM Moratorium Streets Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2000a
2000-723.ASM
AT&T NexGen/Core Project Link 3 Class
3 Survey
Western Cultural
Resource Management
Kearns et al. 2001
2004-1035.ASM Sidewalk Program Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Hall 2004
2004-679.ASM AT&T NexGen/Core Project
Western Cultural
Resource Management
Baker 2004
2007-774.ASM Jefferson Park Sidewalks Survey Tierra Right of Way Doak 2007b
2010-180.ASM
COT 10-08 Grant Road and Oracle
Intersection
SWCA Tucker 2010b

ASM No. Project Name Company Reference
1980-155.ASM Santa Cruz/SW Interceptor Project Arizona State Museum Adams et al. 1980
1991-88.ASM
Archaeological Survey of Glenn-
Fairview Main Replacement
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1991a
1991-91.ASM
Archaeological Survey of Fairview
Avenue—Grant Road to 15th
Avenue Widening
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1991b
1994-47.ASM
Grant Road and Campbell Avenue
Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Swartz 1994
1995-323.ASM Mountain/Grant-Fort Lowell Desert Archaeology, Inc. Swartz 1995
1996-282.ASM
Archaeological Survey of Water Main
Alignments in the Vicinity of Glenn
and Mountain, Tucson

Desert Archaeology, Inc. Eppley 1997a
1998-265.ASM Speedway Campbell Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 1998a
1998-267.ASM Miracle Manor Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 1998c
1998-38.ASM
Broadway Boulevard/6th Avenue Water
Main Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Vint 1998
1999-99.ASM University Blvd./6th Ave. Main Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 1999b
2000-284.ASM Moratorium Streets Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2000
2000-723.ASM
AT&T NexGen/Core Project Link 3 Class
3 Survey
Western Cultural
Resource Management
Kearns et al. 2001
2001-628.ASM Northwest Quadrant Main Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Cook 2001
2002-325.ASM
Euclid and Speedway Improvements
Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2002b
2003-1490.ASM Aviation/3rd Manhole Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2003b
2004-1035.ASM Sidewalk Program Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Hall 2004
2004-324.ASM
Corrosion Prevention Project Assessment
and Survey
Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2004
2004-679.ASM AT&T NexGen/Core Project
Western Cultural
Resource Management
Baker 2004
2006-733.ASM Oracle-Main-Drachman Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2006c
2006-734.ASM Feldman's Neighborhood Survey Desert Archaeology, Inc. Diehl 2006b
2010-180.ASM
COT 10-08 Grant Road and Oracle
Intersection